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Before The Director (Securities Market Division)

In The Matter Of Show Cause Notice Issued To

MGM Securities {Pvt.) Limited

Under Rule & read With Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Mumber and Dale of Motice Mo. MSWISMD/LSEN {52008 dated November 08, 2007
Date of Hearing Movernber 16, 2007
Prasent at the Hearing, Syed Hassan lgbal
Date of Order January 11, 2008
ORDER
1, This order shall dispose of the procsedings inilialed through Show Cause Notice bearing No.

MSWISMDYL SE/1(5)2006 dated November 06, 2007 ("the SCN') issued to MGM Securities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent’), me mber of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guaranteg) Limited ['LSE") by the Securities and
Exchangs Commission of Pakistan {'the Commission”) under Rule & of the Brokers and Agents Registration
Rules, 2001 ("the Erokers Rules’) for violation of Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and clause AS of the Code of
Conducl contained n the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rulas.

2; I'he brief facts of tha case are that the Respondent i a member of LSE and is registered with the Commission
under the Brokers Rules. An enquiry was initiated by the Commission in exercise of #s powers under Section
21 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1989 {"the Ordinance’) and Ford Rhodes Sidhat Hyder & Co,

('the Enquiry Officer’) was appointed as lhe Enguiry Cificer under the above mentioned Seclion for the
fallowing:

(8) toenguire into the dealings, business or any fransaclion by the broker during the period from Apnl 01,
2006 10 June 15, 2006 ("the Review Period”)

(b} toidentify any and all the acls or omissions constiluting the violalion of the Ordinance and the Rules
maiie thersunder,

&) to identify viclations of any other applicable laws, including but not limited 10 the Brokers Rules,
Requlations for Short Selling under Ready Market, 2002 ("Short Selling Regulations’), General
Rulzs and Regulations of LSE, Securities and Exchange Rules 1571 ("the 1971 Rules’jand directives
issued by Commission from time to time.
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< The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed several instances of potential non compliances with applicable
laws and regulations. A copy of the Enquiry Officer's report was sent 1o the Respondent on Oclober 04, 2007
which required the Flespondent to provide explanations on the observations of the Enquiry Officer together with
supporting documenls.

4. After perusal of the Respondent's replies to the above mentioned letter, which did nol adequately explain the
posilion in respect of some instances, the SCN was issued o the Respondent under Rules 8 of the Brokers
Rules stating that the Respondant has prima facie contravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules read with Clause
A5 of the Crde of Conduct contained in the Third Schedule to the Brokers Rules which are reproduced as
under:

Rule 12-* A broker holding a certificate of registration under these rules shall abide by the Code of Conducl
specified in the Third Schedulg”

Clause AS of the Code of Conduct- “A broker shall abide by all the provisions of the Secunties and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 {"the Act’) and the rules, regulations issued by the Commission and the
stock exchange from time to time as may be applicable to him”.

) On November 08, 2007, the Respondent was called upon to show cause in wriling within seven days and
appear before the undersigned on November 16, 2007 for a hearing, to be attended either in person andfor
thraugh an authorizad representalive,

B, The hearing was altended by Syed Hassan Igbal, director of the Respondent who argued the case. The
Respondent vide its lelter dated Noverniber 08, 2007 requested that its reply dated Oclober 11, 2007 may be
freated as reply to the SCN,

7. A summary of contentions and objections thal were raised by the Respondent in its writlen submissions and
during the hearing and findings and conclusion of the Commission on the same Is as follows:

8, Blank Sales [Issue No, 17

8.1 In terms of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms of
Requlation & of the Short Selling Regulations, it is provided that;

Mo Member shall make a Short Sale uniess:

a, Frior contractual bamowing arrangement has been made

b, The sal: is made 2l an uptick, and

&. The lradde is Identified as a Short Sale al the time of placement of order”
B.2 The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed 52 instances of Blank Sales during the Review Period.
83 The Respondent made the following subimissions on the issue;
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The Respoident, in its reply dated Cclobier 11, 2007, asserled that ils clients had opening positions
agains! sales mentioned in the Annexure — A {"the Annexure”) of the SCN and in some cases the

sale;s were made aver and above the opening posilions by mistake, Whereas against sales menlioned

al serial no., 49-51 lhe Respondent provided bofrowing agreement

The Respodent during the heanng stated that it has nol allowed any of ils clients to Short Sell in the
market, eicepl a few clents who had posilions i thelr [nvestar Accounts or with other houses.

However, 2iter the Enquiry it has totally disallowed the clients from Short Selling,

The Respondent further requested that & lenient view may be laken a5 it has already taken corrective
actinns after detection of lhe mislakes

.4 | have considered the contentions of {he Respondent and the issues raisad therein ang fhe same are

addressed by me be low;

The Respondents assertion that the clients had prior positions against the sales mentioned in the
Anraxure 1= nol correct. Seruting of the (rading data shows that the said sales ware made over and
above (he opening balances of the clients. Therefore, the clients did not have adequate postions
agans! the sales mentioned in the Annexure. Furher, the Respandent asserion that some of lhe
Blaink Sales given in the Annexure are result of typographical erors does not absolve it from il
gbligation |o comply with the Short Selling Regulations. It may be noted thal Respondent is
responsible for each and every order which is placed through its terminals and further, the Code of
Conduct st forth under the Brokers Rules requires every member to exercise dus care, skill-and
diligance in the conduct of his business. Further, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to pul
place propsr systems and controls fo ensure thal each order executed through his house fulfills the
reqlliremenls of law, However, the execution of blanks sales as given in the Annexure shows that the
Respondent has violated Short Salling Regulations and the Responderits house facks proper systems

anil contro's in place 1o prevent execution of such trades.

Futther, in respect of the sales mentioned at the serial nos. 4851 it may be neled that Shor Selling
Reculations require that Shert Sates can only be executed after fulfiling pre-requisites given In
Reoulations 5 of Short Selling Regulations. The Regulation 5 states that Short Sales should be
identified =5 Short Sales at the time of placement of order and for this purpose the LSE trading system
has provided a separate window for placement of short sales. Since the Respondent did not identify
the said hades as Short Sales at the time of placement of orders, the trades in guestion can not
treaterd as Short Sales

Furher, the Respondents assertion that it only allowed some of its clients lo execute Short Sales,
merely an the basis lhat they usually had positions in their CDC Investor Accounts or with other

houses, does not prove (hat the-clients had pre-existing interest before sales. The Respondent should
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have: obtained sufficient documentary evidence, from it's clients, for their pre-xisting interest before

placement of order in the system, to ensure that applicable rules and regulations are not violaled

Considering the above facls and the contentions of the Respondent, il is established hat 52 Blank Sales have
heen made in viola'ion of Regulation 4 of the Shorf Selling Regulations. In terms of Rule 8 of the Brokers
Rules, sub rule (i) v here the Commission is of the opinion that a broker has Inter alia failed to comply with any
requirements of the Act or the Ordinance or of any rules or directions made or given thereunder, in terms of
sub rule {iii) has covtravened the rules and regulations of the exchange and in tems of sub rule {iv) has failed
lo fellow any requireiment of the Code of Conduct laid down in the Third Schedule, the Commission may in the
public interest, take action under Rule 8{a) or () of the Brakers Rules

in light of e aboe ie. the fact the Respondent by making Blank Sales has violated the Short Selling
Regulations thereby atfracting sub rule (i) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule and has alse failed to comply with
Clause Ab of the Code of Conduct gantainad in the Third Schedule fo the Brokers Rules, thereby, atlracting
sub rule {iv) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule. Accordingly, a penally of Rs. 25,000 {Rupses Twenty Five
Thousand anly] is hareby imposed on the Respondent under Rule 8 (b) of the Brokers Rules.

Account Opening Forms {"lssue No. 2°)

In terms of Commission's Directive No. SMDISE/2(89) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all the
members-brokers: 1o maintain Account Cpening Formis) ("the AOF(s]") In conformity with the Standardized
Accoun| Opening Form {"the SAOF") preseribed by the Commission and subsequeni changes made lo the
SACF vide lelters 1o, SMOVSE/2(89) 2003, daled November 19, 2003 and January 20, 2004, Subsequently
this SAQF was alsc made part of LSE General Rules and Regulations as Chapter VI, The said direclives of
the Commission require that

. List of Transaclion fee, commission to be charged by the broker and other COC charges to
b levied should be enclosed wilh the ACFs,

- AFs should be signed by the witnesses,
The lindings of the Unguiry Officer revealsd that;

. List of Transaction fee, ceammission 1o be charged by the broker and other COC charges:fo
ki levied was not enclosed with the AOFs

. A OFs were not signed by the wilnesses,
The Respondent mide the lollowing submission on these issues,

. With regan | lo not attaching the list of transaction fes with the AQEs, the Respandent stated that trade

confirmatic sfaccount statement contains the amount and rate of Commission being charged.
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. Wilh rega d to missing signatures of witnesses on the ACFs, the Respondent asserled that it was nol
aware of any such requirement and further this violation was not pointed by the auditors during
previous Syslem Audits.
9.4 | have considersd lhe contentions G'f.the Respongent -and {he ssues rased lherein and the same are

8.5

8.6

addressed by me L2low:

. | have cot sidered the contentions of the Respondent regarding missing list of charges with AOFs and
do not apree with the Respendent that giving commissicn rates on the account statementtrade
corfirmation suffices the requiremant of attaching the list of charges with the AQF. It may be nated
thal enclesing the ist of charges with the ADF makes it part of the ADF which is the basic agreemant
betaeen the broker and its clients. Incase any dispule arses between them ali the matters are
resaived on the basis of clauses of the AOF. Therefore, by not attaching the said list with the AQF the

Responde nt has failed 1o comply with the directives of the Commission.

. With rega d 1o the Respondents asserion regarding missing signatures of witnesses on the AOFs I
was pointed out to the Respandent during the hearing that it is the requiremant of tha SAQF that sach
ACF shoull be signed by the witnesses, Further, failure 1o highlight such viglations during the System
Audit, conducted under Regulations Govemning System Audit of the Brokers of the Exchanges, 2004,
does not absolve the Respondent from s obligation o comply with the requirements of the
Commissizn's directives. The Respondent should have been vigilant and should have put in place

proper syslems and controls to easure compliance with applicable rules and regulations.

Considering the above facts and the contentions of the Respondent, it is established that Respondent has
failed o conply with Commission's directive and General Rules and Regulations of the LSE, In terms of Rule &
of the Brokers Rules, more particulary sub rule {iif), (iv) and sub rule (v) therefare, where the Commission is of
the opinicn thal 2 broker has Inler alia failed lo comply with requirements of the any directions of the
Commission andle has contravened the reles and regulations of the Exchange andlor has failed to follow any
requirament of the Code of Conduct laid down in the Third Schedule, it may in the public interest, take action
under Rule fi{a) or b) of the Brokers Rules.

In hight-of ihe: abowe e, the fact the Respondent failed to comply with Commission's directive thereby atiracting
sub rule (v} of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule. However, based on the Respandents statement that he has
already laken cormictive aclions and assured thal such viotations will not occur in future | am inclined, on this
ceasion, (o take 2 lenient view in the matter and will not take any punitive action under Rule 8 of the Brokers
Rules, As such, | lelieve a 'caution’ in this instance to the Respondent would suffice and | wauld further direct
the Respandent 1 ensure that full compliance be made of all rules, regulations and directives of the

Commissiot in the ‘ulure for avoiding any punitive action under the law,

As stated at ove, 1o Raspondent is panalized as follows!
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g  Asreqards Issue Nol, as staled above, a penalty of Rs, 25,000/ (Rupees Twenly Five Thousand

only) s imposed.
b)  No pinitive action is taken in relation to Issue No. 2 and a simple caution will suffice.

101 The matler 's disp sed of in the above manner and the Respondent is directed to deposit the fine with the
Cormmission nol lal=r than fifteen (15) days from the receipt af this. Order.

mran InayatlButt
Cirector
Securilies Market Division



